The data collected were primary data, meaning they 

were directly gathered by the researcher for the specific research problem under investigation. 

The responses were downloaded and exported to IBM SPSS Statistics for Windows, Version 

23.0 for analysis.  

Results and Discussion 

Out of the Two Hundred and Eighty Four (284) copies of the questionnaire distributed to the 

staff of the three (3) research institutions, Two hundred and Sixty Five (265) copies of them 

were returned, duly completed and found fit for analysis. This represents 94.2% response rate. 

The data were analyzed using frequency counts (f) and percentages (%), with results presented 

according to the study's specific objectives.